CHAPTER 182.

S. F. No. 336.

An act to authorize county commissioners to allow the county superintendent of schools certain expenses in cases where the salary of the county superintendent of schools does not exceed fourteen hundred dollars (\$1,-400) per annum.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I. That in all counties in this state where the salary of the county superintendent of schools does not exceed the sum of fourteen hundred (\$1,400) dollars per annum, the board of county commissioners is hereby authorized to allow such superintendent a reasonable sum for traveling expenses and expenses of keeping one team, but the expenses so allowed shall not in the aggregate, exceed the sum of two hundred and fifty (\$250) dollars Amount in any year. The provisions of this act shall apply to counties where the compensation of the superintendent is fixed by special act, as well as when the same is established by general law.

for supt. of schools.

Teachers' institutes.

- SEC. 2. The county superintendent may hold county institutes for teachers in different parts of the county not to exceed five (5) such institutes in any one (1) year, and the county commissioners shall allow bills for personal expenses for said county superintendent in holding such institutes not to exceed the sum of fifty dollars (\$50.00) in any one (1) year.
- SEC. 3. Nothing in this act shall be construed to repeal chapter two hundred (200) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1903 or chapter three hundred and ninety-eight (398) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1903.
- Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1905.